ETAS ID: TM565489

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LINE-X LLC		03/05/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
ULTIMATE LININGS, LLC		03/05/2020	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
GROUND EFFECTS LTD.		03/05/2020	Corporation: ONTARIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Grantee
Street Address:	600 Washington Boulevard
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901
Entity Type:	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4026850	ASPART-X
Registration Number:	4471094	BLOC & BLU
Registration Number:	2463701	LINE X
Registration Number:	3764253	LINE-X
Registration Number:	3530500	LINE-X
Registration Number:	2461464	LINE-X
Registration Number:	1861562	LINE-X
Registration Number:	5208783	LINE-X
Registration Number:	5453783	LINE-X ULTRA
Registration Number:	3666008	LINE-X XTRA
Registration Number:	3666009	LINE-X XTRA
Registration Number:	3095472	LINE-XXTRA
Registration Number:	3170032	LINE-XXTRA
Registration Number:	3174050	PAXCON
Registration Number:	3083378	PAXCON
Registration Number:	4739660	TRUCK GEAR BY LINE-X
		TDADEMADI

TRADEMARK

900538777 REEL: 006883 FRAME: 0934

CH \$590.00 4026850

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4739661	TRUCK GEAR BY LINE-X			
Registration Number:	2224621	AMERAGUARD			
Registration Number:	3355052	SPRAY-ON QWIK LINER CARTRIDGE SYSTEM			
Registration Number:	2842302	UL ULTIMATE LININGS			
Registration Number:	4087476	XTREME ARMOR			
Registration Number:	2937977	XTREME LINERS			
Registration Number:	5563459	GFX LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37199.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif source=08. Project Guardian - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

March 5, 2020

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, LINE-X LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 301 James Record

Rd. Suite 250 Huntsville, AL 35824, and ULTIMATE LININGS, LLC, a Texas limited liability

company with offices at 10301 Round Up Lane, Houston, TX 77064 and GROUND EFFECTS LTD.,

an Ontario corporation with offices at 4505 Rhodes Drive, Windsor, ON N8W 5R8 (each a "Grantor" and

together the "Grantors"), hereby grant to UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH (the "Grantee"), a

continuing security interest in (i) all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of such

Grantor's United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks"),

including those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii)

the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, (iv) all income, fees, royalties,

damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto

including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (v)

any and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vi) any and all rights to sue for past,

present or future infringements thereof. Provided, however, that no "intent-to-use" application for

registration of a Trademark (as defined in the Security Agreement) filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of

the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, shall be considered a Mark hereunder prior to the filing of a

"Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use"

pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, or if filed, has not been deemed in

conformity with 15 U.S.C. §1051(c) or (d), solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the

period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or

enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal

law

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured

Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the U.S. Security Agreement by, among the Grantors,

the Grantee, and the other Guarantors (as such term is defined therein) party thereto, dated as of the date

hereof (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth

in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the

event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions

of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Gram as of the date first above written.

GRANIORS

LINE-X LLC.

a Delaware limited liability company

3300

Nauce: James I. Garner

Title: | Officer Financial Officer

ULTIMATE LININGS, LLC.

a Texas limited liability tempeny

8800

Name: Japes I. Garner

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

GROUND EFFECTS LTD., an Ontario corporation

By: V / / Occ-Name: Japes T. Gamer Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signmure Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

GRANTEE:

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH

By: Anthony

Title:

ANTHOMY N JOSEPH ASSELIATE DIRECTOR

By:___ Name

Title:

Kenneth Chin

Director Banking Products Services, US

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
ASPART-X	USA	85035820 11-MAY-2010	4026850 13-SEP- 2011	Registered	Line-X LLC
BLOC & BLU	USA	77922864 28-JAN-2010	4471094 21-JAN- 2014	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE X and Design	USA	76016165 04-APR-2000	2463701 26-JUN- 2001	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X	USA	77513553 02-JUL-2008	3764253 23-MAR- 2010	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X	USA	77434674 28-MAR-2008	3530500 11-NOV- 2008	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X	USA	76016164 04-APR-2000	2461464 19-JUN- 2001	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X (Stylized)	USA	74429718 30-AUG-1993	1861562 08-NOV- 1994	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X and Design	USA	87198209 10-OCT-2016	5208783 23-MAY- 2017	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X ULTRA	USA	86326342 01-JUL-2014	5453783 24-APR- 2018	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X XTRA	USA	77577100 23-SEP-2008	3666008 11-AUG- 2009	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-X XTRA and Design	USA	77577122 23-SEP-2008	3666009 11-AUG- 2009	Registered	Line-X LLC
LINE-XXTRA	USA	78641374 01-JUN-2005	3095472 23-MAY- 2006	Registered	Line-X LLC

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
LINE-XXTRA	USA	78641444 01-JUN-2005	3170032 07-NOV- 2006	Registered	Line-X LLC
PAXCON	USA	78787163 08-JAN-2006	3174050 21-NOV- 2006	Registered	Line-X LLC
PAXCON	USA	78154194 14-AUG-2002	3083378 18-APR- 2006	Registered	Line-X LLC
TRUCK GEAR BY LINE-X and Design TRUCK GEAR	USA	85960708 14-JUN-2013	4739660 19-MAY- 2015	Registered	Line-X LLC
TRUCK GEAR BY LINE-X and Design	USA	85960714 14-JUN-2013	4739661 19-MAY- 2015	Registered	Line-X LLC
AMERAGUARD	USA	75162027 06-SEP-1996	2224621 16-FEB- 1999	Registered	Ultimate Linings, LLC
SPRAY-ON QWIK LINER CARTRIDGE SYSTEM and Design	USA	77080752 11-JAN-2007	3355052 18-DEC- 2007	Registered	Ultimate Linings, LLC
UL ULTIMATE LININGS and Design	USA	76435792 30-JUL-2002	2842302 18-MAY- 2004	Registered	Ultimate Linings, LLC
XTREME ARMOR	USA	85340667 08-JUN-2011	4087476 17-JAN- 2012	Registered	Ultimate Linings, LLC

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
XTREME LINERS and Design	USA	78358639 28-JAN-2004	2937977 05-APR- 2005	Registered	Ultimate Linings, LLC
GFX LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES and Design	USA	87301279 13-JAN-2017	5563459 18-SEP- 2018	Registered	Ground Effects, Ltd.

RECORDED: 03/05/2020